• Inflationary Impact to Customer

• SG&A Deleverage

$0.0M

$200.0M

$400.0M

$600.0M

$800.0M

$1,000.0M

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

NET SALES $596M $711M $926M $817M $830M

NET SALES

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

GAAP $1.05 $1.50 $7.90 $4.77 $3.61

Non-GAAP $1.50 $3.30 $7.90 $4.77 $3.61

 $-

 $3.00

 $6.00

 $9.00

EARNINGS PER SHARE

BILL QUINN
CUSTOMER

7

8

Metric Reiterated Guidance

Total Sales Flat to Up ~2.0%

Sales Percent by Quarter ~26%, ~22%, ~24%, ~28%

Comp Sales Down low-single digit

Brick and Mortar Down low-single digit

E-commerce Down low-single digit

Net Store Growth in Units 40 to 50

Gross Margin % 33.9% to 34.0%

SG&A % 23.3% to 23.5%

Operating Profit % 7.4% to 7.8%

Interest Expense % 0.40% to 0.45%

Diluted EPS $7.00 to $7.75

Diluted Shares ~12.8 million

Tax Rate 23.5% to 23.7%

Capital Expenditures $60 to $70 million

FY24 GUIDANCE UPDATE

8

APPENDIX

GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION FY21 Q2

10

HIBBETT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

13 Weeks Ended August 1, 2020

Excluded Amounts

GAAP Basis Acquisition
COVID-19(2) Non-GAAP Basis

(As Reported) Costs(1) (As Adjusted)

% of Sales

Gross Margin $163,597 — ($1,353) $162,244 36.7%

SG&A expenses $99,835 $3,493 $11,309 $85,033 19.3%

Operating income $56,278 $3,493 $9,956 $69,727 15.8%

Provision for income taxes $15,717 $979 $2,791 $19,487 4.4%

Net income $40,355 $2,514 $7,166 $50,035 11.3%

Diluted earnings per share $2.38 $0.15 $0.42 $2.95

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 13-week period ended August 1, 2020, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consist primarily of change in valuation of
contingent earnout and accounting and professional fees.

2) Excluded amounts during the 13-week period ended August 1, 2020, related to COVID-19 consist primarily of non-cash LCM reserve charges in cost of goods sold, paid-not-
worked salaries net of related tax credits in SG&A and reversal of the change in valuation of contingent earnout recorded during the 13 weeks ended May 2, 2020.

GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION FY20 Q2

11

HIBBETT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

13 Weeks Ended August 3, 2019

Excluded Amounts

GAAP Basis Acquisition Strategic Non-GAAP Basis

(As Reported) Costs(1) Realignment(2) (As Adjusted)

% of Sales

Gross margin $76,373 — — $76,373 30.3%

SG&A expenses $80,334 $7,553 $892 $71,889 28.5%

Operating income ($11,641) $7,553 $892 ($3,196) (1.3%)

Provision for income taxes ($2,790) $1,822 $215 ($753) (0.3%)

Net income ($8,778) $5,731 $677 ($2,370) (0.9%)

Diluted earnings per share ($0.49) $0.32 $0.04 ($0.13)

1) Excluded acquisition costs represent costs incurred during the 13-week period ended August 3, 2019, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC and consists primarily of
change in valuation of contingent earnout and legal, accounting and professional fees.
2) Excluded strategic realignment amounts during the 13-week period ended August 3, 2019, related to our accelerated store closure plan and consist of professional fees, loss
on fixed assets and impairment costs net of reductions in lease liabilities related to accelerated store closures.

GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION FY21 YTD

12

HIBBETT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

26 Weeks Ended August 1, 2020

Excluded Amounts

GAAP Basis Acquisition
COVID-19(2) Non-GAAP Basis

(As Reported) Costs(1) (As Adjusted)

% of Sales

Gross Margin $237,744 — $3,736 $241,480 33.9%

SG&A expenses $169,508 $4,147 $15,743 $149,618 21.0%

Goodwill impairment $19,661 — $19,661 — —%

Operating income $34,221 $4,147 $39,140 $77,508 10.9%

Provision for income taxes $8,777 $1,183 $11,903 $21,863 3.1%

Net income $25,068 $2,964 $27,237 $55,270 7.8%

Diluted earnings per share $1.50 $0.18 $1.62 $3.30

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 26-weeks ended August 1, 2020, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consist primarily of change in valuation of contingent
earnout and accounting and professional fees.

2) Excluded amounts during the 26-weeks ended August 1, 2020, related to COVID-19 consist primarily of net non-cash LCM reserve charges in cost of goods sold and
impairment (goodwill, tradename and other assets) costs and paid-not-worked salaries net of related tax credits in SG&A.

GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION FY20 YTD

13

HIBBETT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

26 Weeks Ended August 3, 2019

Excluded Amounts

GAAP Basis Acquisition Strategic Non-GAAP Basis

(As Reported) Costs(1) Realignment(2) (As Adjusted)

% of Sales

Gross margin $194,976 $956 — $195,932 32.9%

SG&A expenses $154,373 $8,287 $1,846 $144,240 24.2%

Operating income $25,700 $9,243 $1,846 $36,789 6.2%

Provision for income taxes $6,650 $2,389 $477 $9,516 1.6%

Net income $19,079 $6,854 $1,369 $27,302 4.6%

Diluted earnings per share $1.05 $0.38 $0.08 $1.50

1) Excluded acquisition costs represent costs incurred during the 26-weeks ended August 3, 2019, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC and consists primarily of change in
valuation of contingent earnout, amortization of inventory step-up and legal, accounting and professional fees.
2) Excluded strategic realignment amounts during the 26-weeks ended August 3, 2019, related to our accelerated store closure plan and consists of professional fees, loss on
fixed assets and impairment costs net of reductions in lease liabilities related to accelerated store closures.